MODBUS INTERFACE
710-02653-00J Modbus Interface Page 1
1 Important User Information
Observe all necessary safety precautions when controlling the soft starter remotely. Alert
personnel that machinery may start without warning.
It is the installer's responsibility to follow all instructions in this manual and to follow correct
electrical practice.
Use all internationally recognised standard practice for RS485 communications when installing

40006 Motor temperature 0 to 7 Motor 1 temperature (thermal model)
40007 Product information 0 to 2 Product parameter list version
  3 to 7 Product type code 3
40008 Serial Protocol Version 0 to 7
40009 4 Parameter
management
Single or multiple read
or write
0 to 7 Manage soft starter programmable parameters.
40600 Version 0 to 5
6 to 8
9 to 15
Binary protocol version number
Parameter list version number
Product type code 3
40601 Reserved
40602 5 Changed parameter
number
0 to 7
8 to 15
0 = parameters not changed
1~255 = index number of the last parameter
changed
Total number of parameters available in the
starter
40603 5 Changed parameter
value
0 to 13 Value of the last parameter that was changed, as
indicated in register 40602
  14 to 15 Reserved
40604 Starter state 0 to 4 0 = Reserved
1 = Ready
2 = Starting
3 = Running
4 = Stopping
5 = Not ready (restart delay, restart temperature
check, run simulation)
6 = Tripped
7 = Programming mode
8 = Jog forward
9 = Jog reverse
  5 1 = Warning
  6 0 = Unintialised
1 = Initialised
  7 0 = Local control
1 = Remote control
  8 0 = Parameter(s) have changed since last
parameter read
1 = No parameters have changed 5
MODBUS INTERFACE
Page 6 Modbus Interface 710-02653-00J
Register Description Bits Details
  9 0 = Negative phase sequence
1 = Positive phase sequence
  10 to 15 Trip/warning code (refer to trip codes) 6
40605 2 Current 0 to 13
14 to 15
Average rms current across all three phases
Reserved
40606 Current 0 to 9
10 to 15
Current (% motor FLC)
Reserved
40607 Motor temperature 0 to 7
8 to 15
Motor 1 thermal model (%)
Motor 2 thermal model (%)
40608 7 Power 0 to 11
12 to 13
14 to 15
Power
Power scale
Reserved
40609 % Power factor 0 to 7
8 to 15
100% = power factor of 1
Reserved
40610 Voltage 0 to 13
14 to 15
Average rms voltage across all three phases
Reserved
40611 2 Current 0 to 13
14 to 15
Phase 1 current (rms)
Reserved

2 For models EMX3-0053B and smaller this value will be 10 times greater than the value
displayed on the keypad.
3 Product type code:
4 = CSX Series
5 = MVS (two-line controller)
MODBUS INTERFACE
710-02653-00J Modbus Interface Page 7
6 = EMX3
10 = MVX
11 = MVS (four-line controller)
4 Refer to the relevant soft starter literature for a complete parameter list.  The first product
parameter is always allocated to register 40009. The last product parameter is allocated to
register 40XXX, where XXX = 008 plus total number of available parameters in the product.
5 Reading register 40603 (Changed parameter value) will reset registers 40602 (Changed
parameter number) and 40604 (Parameters have changed).  Always read registers 40602 and
40604 before reading register 40603.
6 Bits 10~15 of register 40604 report the soft starter's trip or warning code.  If the value of
bits 0~4 is 6, the soft starter has tripped.  If bit 5 = 1, a warning has activated and the starter is
continuing to operate.
7 Powerscale functions as follows:
0 = multiply Power by 10 to get W
1 = multiply Power by 100 to get W
2 = Power is represented in kW
3 = multiply Power by 10 to get kW
4.2 Trip Codes
Trip
Code
Description CSX CSXi EMX3 MVS and
MVX
1 Excess start time
2 Motor overload (thermal model)
3 Motor thermistor
4 Current imbalance
5 Frequency (Mains supply)
6 Phase sequence
7 Instantaneous overcurrent
8 Power loss/Power circuit
9 Undercurrent
10 Heatsink (starter) overtemperature
11 Motor connection
12 Input A trip/Auxiliary Trip A
13 FLC too high/FLC out of range
14 Unsupported option (function not
available in inside delta)
15 Starter communication (between
interface and soft starter)
16 Network communication (between
interface and network)
17 Internal fault x (where x is the fault
code detailed in the table below).
201 Ground fault
23 Parameter out of Range
24 Input B trip/Auxiliary Trip B
25 Bypass fail (bypass contactor)
26 L1 phase loss
MODBUS INTERFACE
Page 8 Modbus Interface 710-02653-00J
27 L2 phase loss
28 L3 phase loss
29 L1-T1 shorted
30 L2-T2 shorted
31 L3-T3 shorted
32 Motor 2 overload (thermal model)
332 Time-overcurrent (Bypass overload)
34 SCR overtemperature
35 Battery/clock
36 Thermistor circuit
37 RTD A overtemperature
381 RTD B overtemperature
391 RTD C overtemperature
401 RTD D overtemperature
411 RTD E overtemperature
421 RTD F overtemperature